

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
101st LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 344, L.D 529, Bill, "An Act to Grant a New Charter to the City of South Portland."

Amend said Bill by striking out all of that part designated "402.7" of Article IV.

Further amend said Bill in the 4th line of that part designated "701" of Article VII by striking out the words "director of finance" and inserting in place thereof the words ' city assessor'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of that part designated "702" of Article VII and inserting in place thereof the following:

'702. Method of assessment. All assessments and taxation, their methods, definitions, exceptions and exemptions, for the city shall be as prescribed by the statutes of the State of Maine.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the first paragraph of that part designated "705" of Article VII and inserting in place thereof the following:

'The board of assessment review shall have conferred upon it such powers of review and abatement as is conferred upon boards of assessors by statute.'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of those parts designated "706" and "707" of Article VII and inserting in place thereof the following:

'706. Hearings and appeals. All hearings and appeals therefrom shall be in such manner as prescribed by statute. In addition to the certification of abatement to the director of finance, the board, through its secretary, shall notify the city assessor of such determination, who shall make such correction upon the assessment roll and duplicate. The board shall establish such rules and procedures for the conducting of such hearings as are not inconsistent with the laws governing this section.'

Further amend said Bill by renumbering those parts designated "708" and "709" of Article VII to be '707' and '708'

Further amend said Bill by renumbering those parts designated "402.8 to 402.12" of Article IV to be '402.7 to 402.11'

Reported by the Committee on Municipal Affairs.
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. H-161)

3/26/63